
February 25, 2026	

St. Clairsville, Ohio	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	                           February 25, 2026      

The Board of Commissioners of Belmont County, Ohio, met this day in regular session.  Present: Jerry Echemann, Vince Gianangeli and J. P. 
Dutton, Commissioners and Bonnie Zuzak, Clerk of the Board.  
	  

MEETINGS ARE NOW BEING RECORDED 
ALL DISCUSSIONS ARE SUMMARIZED.  FOR COMPLETE PROCEEDINGS 

PLEASE SEE CORRESPONDING CD FOR THIS MEETING DAY. 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING RECAPITULATION  
OF VOUCHERS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS 

Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli to approve and sign all bills that have been certified in the Auditor's 
office and considered by the Board.   It is hereby ordered that the County Auditor issue her warrant on the County Treasurer in payment of the 
bills allowed: 
IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $1,826,427.76 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERS WITHIN FUND  
	 Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli to approve the following transfers within fund for the following funds: 
A00 GENERAL FUND 
FROM		 	 	 	 	 	 TO	 	 	 	 	 	 AMOUNT 
E-0051-A001-A50.000 Budget Stabilization	 	 E-0051-A001-A28.000 Other Expenses	 	 $53,793.00 
S30 OAKVIEW JUV REHABILITATION 
FROM		 	 	 	 	 	 TO	 	 	 	 	 	 AMOUNT 
E-8010-S030-S69.007 Unemployment	 	 	 E-8010-S030-S62.000 Printing	 	 	 $126.00 
E-8010-S030-S69.007 Unemployment	 	 	 E-8010-S030-S64.012 Equipment	 	 $759.38 
E-8010-S030-S40.000 Grant Holding	 	 	 E-8010-S030-S69.007 Unemployment	 	 $4,488.51 
E-8010-S030-S40.000 Grant Holding	 	 	 E-8010-S030-S67.004 Worker’s Comp	 	 $17,954.10 
E-8010-S030-S67.004 Worker’s Comp	 	 	 E-8010-S030-S60.000 Maintenance	 	 $15,000.00 
E-8010-S030-S67.004 Worker’s Comp	 	 	 E-8010-S030-S59.000 Fuel/Utilities	 	 $10,000.00 
Y91 EMPLOYER’S SHARE HOLDING ACCNT 
FROM		 	 	 	 	 	 TO	 	 	 	 	 	 AMOUNT 
E-9891-Y091-Y01.006 Hospitalization	 	 	 E-9891-Y091-Y12.000 HSA Fund	 	 $1,752.11 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 Mr. Echemann	 Yes 
	 Mr. Gianangeli	 Yes 
	 Mr. Dutton  	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS 
	 Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli to make the following additional appropriations, in accordance with the 
Official Certificate of Estimated Resources as approved by the Budget Commission, under the following certification dates: 
*FEBRUARY 17, 2026* 
N89 OHIO EMA SDRP 2024 FLOODING INCIDENT 
E-9089-N089-N02.500	 	 	 	 	 Contract Services	 	 	 	 $241,474.88 
N90 BLACK HORSE INN PROJECT 
E-9799-N090-N01.000	 	 	 	 	 Design Contractual-TA Grant	 	 	 $10,000.00 
E-9799-N090-N03.000	 	 	 	 	 Construction-Ross County	 	 	 $137,210.88 
	 	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 Yes	  
	 Mr. Gianangeli	 Yes 
	 Mr. Dutton	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF Y-95 EMPLOYERS SHARE PERS/

HOLDING ACCOUNT CHARGEBACKS FOR JANUARY 2026

Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli to make the following transfer of funds for the 

Y-95 Employer's Share PERS/Holding Account Chargebacks for the month of January 2026.

General fund

AUDITOR E-0011-A001-B09.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 5,478.41

AUD EMPL-PERS PROP E-0012-A001-B14.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 0.00

AUD EMPL-REAL PROP E-0013-A001-B18.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,047.20

CLERK OF COURTS E-0021-A002-E09.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 3,821.04

CO. CT. EMPL E-0040-A002-G08.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 7,514.03

CO CT. APPT EMP-JUDGES E-0042-A002-J02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 0.00

COMMISSIONERS E-0051-A001-A25.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 6,170.33

NURSES-JAIL E-0052-A001-A91.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 4,963.48

COMM-DIS SERV E-0054-A006-F05.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,079.90

COMM-MAINT & OP E-0055-A004-B16.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 9,838.89

9-1-1 DEPT E-0056-A006-E08.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 13,223.84

ANIMAL SHELTER E-0057-A006-F05.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,754.26



February 25, 2026	

LEPC E-0058-A006-F02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 116.46

BEHAVORIAL HEALTH SERVICES E-0059-A009-A01.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 716.74

COMM PLEAS CT EMPL E-0061-A002-B14.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 4,039.56

MAGISTRATE E-0063-A002-B28.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,649.86

ENGINEERS EMPL E-0070-A012-A08.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 2,292.05

PROBATE CT EMPL E-0081-A002-D10.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,651.30

PROBATE CT JUV EMPL E-0082-A002-C36.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 6,699.49

PROSECUTING ATTNY E-0111-A001-E09.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 11,402.74

RECORDER E-0121-A006-B09.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 3,812.88

SHERIFF'S (PERS) E-0131-A006-A13.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 31,633.41

TREASURER E-0141-A001-C09.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 4,003.08

CORONER E-0151-A002-F07.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,534.56

SOLDIER'S RELIEF E-0160-A009-D07.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 5,581.38

PUBLIC DEFENDER E-0170-A006-G09.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 6,569.51

BD OF ELECT/EMPLY E-0181-A003-A09.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 4,094.18

POLL WORKERS E-0181-A003-A09.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 0.00

BUDGET COMM E-0210-A001-F02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 17.50

T. B. SAN E-0300-A008-B10.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 288.78

140,994.86

DOG & KENNEL E-1600-B000-B08.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 4,669.32

COUNTY HEALTH E-2210-E001-E10.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,604.38

Trailer Parks E-2211-F069-F04.000 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 0.00

Home Sewage Treatment Sys E-2227-F074-F06.000 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 664.34

Vital Statistics E-2213-F075-F02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 209.48

Family Planning E-2215-F077-F01.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 616.37

PHEP E-2231-F083-F01.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 461.81

NURSING PROGRAM E-2232-F084-F02.008 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 724.82

Get Vaccinated Program E-2236-F088-F01.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 170.43

Integrated Naloxone Grant (IN) E-2237-F089-F01.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 347.17

Public Health Workforce (WF) E-2238-F090-F01.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 468.94

COVID-19 Enhanced Operation E-2239-F091-F01.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 0.00

Adolescent Health Resiliency E-2241-F093-F08.000 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 319.21

Food Service E-2218-G000-G06.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,870.59

Water System E-2219-N050-N05.000 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 49.89

Pools/Spas E-2220-P070-P01.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 0.00

Body Art E-2243-F095-F07.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 26.00

HUMAN SERVICES E-2510-H000-H12.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 57,330.99

C.S.E.A. E-2760-H010-H07.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 6,319.17

R.E. ASSESSMENT E-1310-J000-J04.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 2,438.46

ENGINEER K-1 & K-2 E-2811-K000-K08.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 4,695.18

ENG EMP-MVGT K-11 E-2812-K000-K21.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 18,318.80

ENG EMP-BRIDGE K-25 E-2813-K000-K34.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 6,454.47

SOIL CONSERVATION E-1810-L001-L11.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,993.60

Watershed Coordinator E-1815-L005-L11.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 77.28

Care and Custody-C-Cap
E-0400-M060-
M26.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 2,266.85

Care and Custody-CCAP
E-0400-M060-
M81.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 0.00

M64 PLACEMENT
E-0400-M064-
M02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 0.00



February 25, 2026	

Alternative School
E-0400-M067-
M02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,505.76

Title IV-E 
E-0400-M078-
M02.008 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 333.85

WW#3 E-3702-P005-P29.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 22,024.97

SSD#2 E-3705-P053-P13.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 6,092.18

Bel Co Port Authority E-9799-S012-S08.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,774.78

OAKVIEW-JUVENILE E-8010-S030-S66.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 20,513.01

DIST DET HOME E-0910-S033-S44.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 12,910.52

MENTAL HEALTH E-2310-S049-S60.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 4,551.10

COMM PLEAS/MEDIATION SRV E-1544-S054-S02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 16.16

TARGETED COMM ALT PRISON E-1545-S055-S02.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 412.64

PROBATION SERV GRNT-COMM E-1546-S056-S04.001 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 1,209.92

BCBDD-MAIN FUND E-2410-S066-S76.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 48,838.62

Bel Co Senior Programs E-5005-S070-S02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 24,989.61

MHAS SUBSIDY GRANT E-1518-S075-S03.002 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 551.82

CORRECTIONS ACT GRNT E-1520-S077-S03.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 728.76

CLRK CRTS-TITLE DEPT E-6010-S079-S06.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 2,811.20

NORTHERN CRT-SPECIAL E-1561-S086-S02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 623.62

EASTERN CRT-SPECIAL E-1571-S087-S02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 601.00

WEST CRT-SPECIAL E-1551-S088-S02.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 601.00

WIC PROGRAM E-4110-T075-T52.008 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 2,186.87

LAW LIBRARY
E-9720-W020-
W03.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 282.70

DRETAC-PROSECUTOR E-1510-W081-P05.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 379.18

DRETAC-TREASURER E-1410-W082-T05.003 R-9895-Y095-Y01.500 100.80

407,132.48

       Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Mr. Echemann Yes

Mr. Gianangeli Yes

Mr. Dutton Yes

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFER OF FUNDS

FOR HSA CHARGEBACKS/JANUARY- ADDITIONAL  2026

Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli to make the following transfer of funds for HSA

Chargebacks for January 2026

HSA CHARGEBACKS 
MONTHLY 
CHARGEBACKS

From: To:

NUMBER ACCOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT

E-2410-S066-S80.000 BCBDD-MAIN FUND R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 72.46

E-1600-B000-B13.006 DOG & KENNEL R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 72.46

E-1310-J000-J01.002 REAL ESTATE R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 191.01

E-0910-S033-S47.006 SARGUS R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 72.46

TOTALS 408.39

 Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Mr. Echemann Yes

Mr. Gianangeli Yes

Mr. Dutton Yes

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFER OF FUNDS



February 25, 2026	

IN THE MATTER OF GRANTING PERMISSION 
FOR COUNTY EMPLOYEES TO TRAVEL 
	 Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli granting permission for county employees to travel as follows:  
DJFS-Ashley Bobek to Columbus, OH, on February 24, 2026, to attend the OFA’s Change Processing Training. A county car will be used for 
travel. Estimated expenses: $50.00. Peggy Kurtz, Chelsie Brown and Emily Porter to Cambridge, OH, on March 18, 2026, to attend the LTC 
Round Table meeting. A county car will be used for travel. Estimated expenses: $150.00. Mike Schlanz to Marietta, OH, on April 16, 2026, to 
attend the SE Ohio Regional Workforce Summit. Estimated expenses: $230.13. 
HR DEPARTMENT-Erin McVay and Hannah Warrington to Columbus, OH, on March 10-13, 2026, to attend the BWC Annual Safety 
Congress and Expo. A county vehicle will be used for travel. Estimated expenses: $1,553.52. 
SSOBC-Senior Center employees to Moundsville, WV, on March 10, 2026, for a senior outing to various locations. County vehicles will be 
used for travel. Brandon Ernest and Leslie Thompson to Washington, PA, on April 1, 2026, to attend the US Foods vendor meeting and food 
show.  
WATER & SEWER DISTRICT-Anthony Hannahs and KC Sall to Columbus, OH, on February 24, 2026, to attend a Smith & Loveless pump 
class. A county vehicle will be used for travel. 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING MINUTES OF REGULAR 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING 
	 Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli to approve the minutes of the Belmont County Board of Commissioners 
regular meeting of February 18, 2026. 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF  ADOPTING THE RESOLUTION  
ALLOCATING 2% OF DTAC (DELINQUENT TAX  
AND ASSESSMENT COLLECTION) FUNDS TO THE 
BELMONT COUNTY LAND REUTILIZATION CORPORATION 
Motion made by Mr.	Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli, to adopt the following: 

R E S O L U T I O N 
WHEREAS, as permitted under ORC 321.261(B), the Board may direct that up to five percent (5%) of collections from the DTAC fund be 
allocated to support the county land reutilization corporation.; and  
WHEREAS, the allocation of two percent (2%) is necessary due to a significant reduction in funding from the State of Ohio Department of 
Development, which was decreased from $500,000 to $230,000. Prior to this reduction, the Land Bank had identified additional demolition 
projects in furtherance of its mission to remove blighted and abandoned structures throughout Belmont County; and 
WHEREAS, the DTAC allocation would generate approximately $60,000 and would not fully offset the $270,000 funding reduction, these 
funds, together with those currently held by the Land Bank, would allow the continuation of planned demolition efforts and critical remediation 
activities. This additional support will help the Land Bank continue improving neighborhood safety, stabilizing property values, and enhancing 
overall community conditions within the county; and 
WHEREAS, this allocation applies only to DTAC funds collected for the first half of tax year 2025 (payable in 2026), and will not affect 
distributions beyond that specified period unless separately authorized by the Board; and 
WHEREAS, the Belmont County Commissioners have determined to allocate 2% of DTAC fund  to the Belmont County Land Reutilization 
Corporation. 
NOW BE IT RESOLVED; the Board of Belmont County Commissioners hereby authorize the allocation of 2% of DTAC funds to the 
Belmont County Land Reutilization Corporation for demolition projects in furtherance of its mission to remove blighted and abandoned 
structures throughout Belmont County.  

FOR HSA CHARGEBACKS/ FEBRUARY  2026

Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli to make the following transfer of funds for HSA

Chargebacks for February 2026

HSA CHARGEBACKS 
MONTHLY 
CHARGEBACKS

From: To:

NUMBER ACCOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT

E-2410-S066-S80.000 BCBDD-MAIN FUND R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 335.93

E-1600-B000-B13.006 DOG & KENNEL R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 72.46

E-2812-K000-K20.006 ENGINEER R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 191.01

E-2510-H000-H01.002 JOB AND FAMILY R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 72.46

E-1310-J000-J01.002 REAL ESTATE R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 191.01

E-0910-S033-S47.006 SARGUS R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 72.46

E-5005-S070-S06.006 SENIOR SERVICES R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 72.46

E-3702-P005-P31.000 WWS#3 R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 217.38

TOTALS 1,225.17

 Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Mr. Echemann Yes

Mr. Gianangeli Yes

Mr. Dutton Yes



February 25, 2026	

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann 	 Yes	  

Mr. Gianangeli	  Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING THE TAX INCENTIVE REVIEW  
COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION FOR MUXIE DISTRIBUTING COMPANY 
Motion made by Commissioner Echemann, seconded by Commissioner Gianangeli to adopt the following: 

RESOLUTION 
WHEREAS, the Tax Incentive Review Council Board met on the 18th of February, 2026, to review all outstanding enterprise zone agreements 
under the jurisdiction of Belmont County, Ohio and;  
WHEREAS, the Tax Incentive Review Council Board at this annual meeting determined that the current abatement in Belmont County is in 
full compliance of all covenants issued to it, and; 
WHEREAS, the Council’s recommendation to the Board of County Commissioners is that the following entity be approved for a continuation 
of the abatement for the tax year 2026: 

Muxie Distributing Company 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Belmont County Commissioners, that the Board does hereby approve the 
recommendation of the Tax Incentive Review Council Board as hereto referenced. 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows:	 	  
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING THE TAX INCENTIVE  
REVIEW COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION FOR 
HILL INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY – ST. CLAIRSVILLE, LLC 
Motion made by Commissioner Echemann, seconded by Commissioner Gianangeli to adopt the following: 

RESOLUTION 
WHEREAS, the Tax Incentive Review Council Board met on the 18th of February, 2026, to review all outstanding enterprise zone agreements 
under the jurisdiction of Belmont County, Ohio and;  
WHEREAS, the Tax Incentive Review Council Board at this annual meeting determined that the current abatement in Belmont County is in 
full compliance of all covenants issued to it, and; 
WHEREAS, the Council’s recommendation to the Board of County Commissioners is that the following entity be approved for a continuation 
of the abatement for the tax year 2026: 

Hill International Property – St. Clairsville, LLC 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Belmont County Commissioners, that the Board does hereby approve the 
recommendation of the Tax Incentive Review Council Board as hereto referenced. 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows:	 	  
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

Mr. Echemann said this is ran through the Port Authority and is reviewed once a year. 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 12 FROM 
GRAE-CON CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE RECORDS BUILDING 
AND HEALTH DEPARTMENT BUILDING PROJECT 
Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli to approve the following Change Order from Grae-Con Construction, Inc., for the 
Records Building and Health Department Building Project: 

• Change Order No. 12, in the amount of $697.20 for additional work related to the rough in for 2 additional lights in the elevator shaft. 
Note: New contract total is $16,021,915.23. 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING VEHICLE PURCHASES  
FOR BELMONT COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE 

Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli to approve the purchase of six 2026 Dodge Durango’s, for a total cost of 
$372,015.00, from Greve Chrysler Jeep Dodge through the State of Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Contract, based upon the recommendation of 
Sheriff James Zusack. 
Note: Three vehicles are replacement vehicles and three are additional vehicles to the fleet. 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING VEHICLE PURCHASES  



February 25, 2026	

FOR BELMONT COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES 
Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli to approve the purchase of two 2026 Honda CR-V’s from Straub Honda 

for a total of $69,153.20 for Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services, based upon the recommendation of Director Jeff Felton. 
Note: These will be replacement vehicles to be used by Children Services and will be paid for with Children Services S17 funds.  
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING VEHICLE PURCHASE  
FOR BELMONT COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES 

Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli to approve the purchase of one 2025 Accord SE for a cost of $30,541.00, 
from Lindsay Honda through the State of Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Contract, for Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services, 
based upon the recommendation of Director Jeff Felton . 
Note: This will be a replacement vehicle to be used by Children Services and will be paid for with Children Services S17 funds.  
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING VEHICLE PURCHASE  
FOR BELMONT COUNTY CORONER 

Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli to approve the purchase of one 2026 F-350 4x4 DS Super Cab truck from 
Hill International/Tri-State Ford, in the amount of $52,950.00, for the Belmont County Coroner, based upon the recommendation of Dr. 
Amanda Fisher. 
Note: This is a replacement vehicle. 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF ONE 
SPECIALIZED TRUCK BED FROM ACE EQUIPMENT/CORONER 

Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli to approve the purchase of one specialized utility truck bed from ACE 
Equipment, in the amount of $30,224.00, for the Belmont County Coroner’s 2026 F-350, based upon the recommendation of Dr. Amanda 
Fisher. 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE ANNUAL STANDBY GENERATOR PREVENTATIVE  
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT WITH ERB ELECTRIC COMPANY/COURTHOUSE 

Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli to approve and sign the annual Standby Generator Preventative 
Maintenance Agreement with Erb Electric Company, for 2026, for the Belmont County Courthouse Generator, Make/Model:   Generac 
QT03624 in the amount of $500.00 per year. 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF AWARDING BID, ENTER INTO CONTRACT AND SIGN NOTICE TO PROCEED  
FOR THE SARGUS JUVENILE CENTER HVAC UPGRADE TO H.E. NEUMANN CO. 
	 	 Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli to award the bid, enter into contract and sign the notice to proceed for the 
Sargus Juvenile Center HVAC Upgrade with H.E. Neumann Co. in the amount of $218,992.00, based upon the recommendation of Executive 
Director D.J. Watson. 
This Agreement is dated as of the 25th day of February 2026, by and between the  Belmont County Commission, hereinafter called 
“Owner”, and HE Neumann Co., hereinafter called “Contractor”.   

Owner and Contractor, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as follows:   
ARTICLE 1 -WORK   

Contractor shall complete all work as specified or indicated in the Contract  Documents. The project for which the work under the 
Contract Documents may be the whole or only a part is generally described as follows:   

BELMONT COUNTY COMMISSION 
SARGUS JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER 

HVAC Upgrade 
ARTICLE 2 – CONTRACT TIME   

2.1  	 The work will be fully completed and ready for final payment in thirty (30) 	 consecutive calendar days from date of 
agreement execution. ***  
2.2  	 Liquidated Damages. Owner and Contractor recognize that time is of the 	essence of this Agreement and that Owner will suffer 
financial loss if the 	 work is not complete within the time specified in Paragraph 2.1 	 above.  They also recognize the delays, 
expense and difficulties involved 	 in proving in a legal or arbitration proceeding the actual loss suffered by 	Owner if the work is 
not substantially complete on time. Accordingly, 	 instead of requiring any such proof, Contractor shall pay Owner ($45) for 	
each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 2.1 above.   

***HE Neumann Co. is agreeable to the contract time of thirty (30) consecutive calendar days with the following 
stipulations:  
1) It is understood weather may dictate the appropriate climate for installation, considering the function of the facility.  

ARTICLE 3 – CONTRACT PRICE   
3.1 Owner shall pay Contractor for performance of the work in accordance with the Contract Documents in current funds as follows:   

Written- TWO HUNDRED EIGHTEEN THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED NINETY TWO 00/100 DOLLARS 
Numeric- $218,992.00 

ARTICLE 4 – PAYMENT PROCEDURES   
 Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment processed by Engineer.   
 4.1     Progress Payments. Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of Contractor's Applications 

for Payment as recommended by Engineer, as provided below. All progress payments will be on the basis of the progress of the 
work.   



February 25, 2026	

 4.1.1  Prior to 50% Completion, progress payments will be in an amount equal to:  92% of the work completed, and 100% of materials 
and equipment not incorporated in the work but delivered and suitably stored, less in each case the aggregate of payments 
previously made.   

4.1.2 Upon 50% Completion, Owner shall pay an amount sufficient to increase total payments to Contactor to 96% of the Contract Price, 
less such amounts as Engineer shall determine.   

4.2    Final Payment. Upon final completion and acceptance of the work, Owner      shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as 
recommended by Engineer.      

ARTICLE 5 – INTEREST   
All moneys not paid when due hereunder shall bear interest at the maximum rate allowed by law at the place of the Project.   
ARTICLE 6 – CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATIONS   
 In order to induce Owner to enter into this Agreement, Contractor makes the following representations:   
6.1      Contractor has familiarized himself with the nature and extent of the Contract Documents, work, Locality, and with all local 

conditions and federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations that in any manner may affect cost, progress or 
performance of the work.   

6.2  Contractor has studied carefully all reports of investigations and tests of  subsurface and latent physical conditions at the site or 
otherwise affecting  cost, progress or performance of the work which were relied upon by  Engineer in the preparation of the 
Drawings and Specifications.   

6.3   Contractor has made or caused to be made examinations, investigations and tests and studies of such reports and related data as he 
deems necessary for the performance of the work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Time and in accordance with the other 
terms and conditions of the Contract Documents; and no additional examinations, investigations, tests, reports or similar data are 
or will be required by Contractor for such purposes.   

6.4 Contractor has correlated the results of all such observations,   examinations, investigations, tests, reports, and data with the terms and 
conditions of the Contract Documents.   

6.5  Contractor has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors or discrepancies that he has discovered in the Contract Documents 
and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Contractor.   

ARTICLE 7 – CONTRACT DOCUMENTS   
The Contractor Documents which comprise the entire agreement between Owner and Contractor are attached to this Agreement, made a 
part hereof and consists of the following:   
 7.1    Advertisement for Bids.   
 7.2    This Agreement, pages 1 to 6 , inclusive.   
 7.3    Ohio Bid Guaranty Bond   
 7.4    Notice of Award   
 7.5    Notice to Proceed   
7.6     Specifications bearing the title Belmont County Commission, Sargus Juvenile Detention Center- HVAC Upgrade.   
7.7     Contractor’s Bid, pages 1 to 42 inclusive.   
7.8      Any modifications, including Change Orders, duly delivered after execution of Agreement.  
	 There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article (7).  The Contract Documents may only be altered, 

amended or repealed by a Modification.   
ARTICLE 8 – MISCELLANEOUS   
8.1      No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the  Contract Documents will be binding on another party hereto 

without the  written consent of the party sought to be bound; and specifically but without  limitation, moneys that may become 
due and moneys that are due may not  be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this  restriction may 
be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the  contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will  
release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the  Contract Documents.   

8.2      Owner and Contractor each binds himself, his partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives to the other party hereto, his 
partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements and obligations contained in the 
Contract Documents.   

ARTICLE 9 – OTHER PROVISIONS   
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed two (2) copies of this  Agreement. All portions of the Contract 
Documents have been signed or identified by Owner and Contractor.   
This Agreement will be effective on February 25, 2026.  

OWNER: Belmont County Commission	         CONTRACTOR: H. E. NEUMANN	  
BY: Jerry Echemann /s/		 	 	 	             John D. Longwell /s/	  
Vince Gianangeli /s/	 	 	 	 	            John D. Longwell	  
J. P. Dutton /s/	 	 	  

(Corporate Seal) 	 	 	 	 	 (Corporate Seal)   
(If corporation, two officers must sign)   

ATTEST: Bonnie Zuzak /s/	  	 	 ATTEST: _____________________   
Address for giving notices: 	 	 	 Address for giving notices:   
 101 W. Main Street 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	  
St. Clairsville, OH 43950  	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	  
Telephone No. 740-699-2155 	 	 	 Telephone No.	 	 	  
Fax No. 740-699-2156 	 	 	 	 Fax No. 	 	 	 	  
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 	 	 	 Agent for service of process:   
T.J. Schultz /z/	 	  
Prosecuting Attorney  

NOTICE TO PROCEED  
To: H. E. Neumann Co.		 	  	 Date:	 2/25/26		 	  
100 Middle Creek Rd.	 	 	 	 Project: Belmont County- Sargus 
Wheeling, WV 26003	 	 	 	 Juvenile Detention Center-  
	 	 	 	 	 	 HVAC Upgrade 
___________________ 
You are hereby notified to commence work on the Project in accordance with the Agreement dated Feb. 25, 2026, on or before 
_______________, and you are to complete the work within _____ consecutive calendar days thereafter. The date of completion of all 
work is therefore, ______________   

Belmont County Commission  
Owner   

By: Jerry Echemann /s/	 	  
 Vince Gianangeli /s/	 	   

Acceptance of Notice	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	                 	    J. P. Dutton /s/	 	 	    
Receipt of the above Notice to Proceed   
Is hereby acknowledged by:   
_____________________________   
This the _____ day of ____________, 20___   
By: ____________________________   



February 25, 2026	

Title: ___________________________  
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 Mr. Echemann	  	 Yes 
	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF ENTERING INTO A ROADWAY USE MAINTENANCE  
AGREEMENT WITH OHIO POWER COMPANY/ENGINEER 
	 Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli to enter into a Roadway Use Maintenance Agreement with Ohio Power 
Company, effective February 25, 2026, for construction activity at 0.79 miles of CR 29 (Mall Ring Road), 1.24 miles of CR 4 (Willow Grove 
Road) and 0.63 miles of CR 28 (Mall Road) for the Summerhill-Willow Grove Transmission Power Line. 
Note: Bond No. 285078721  for $1,064,000 is on file. 

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF ADVERTISING FOR THE PENNWOOD 
LIFT STATION AND FORCE MAIN PROJECT 

Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli to advertise for bids for the Pennwood Lift Station and Force Main 
Project for the Belmont County Water and Sewer District, based upon the recommendation of Kelly Porter, Director and authorize the Clerk of 
the Board to proceed with the required Notice to Bidders. 
ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 
	 BELMONT COUNTY COMMISSION 
BELMONT COUNTY WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT 
Separate sealed bids for the PENNWOOD LIFT STATION AND FORCE MAIN project will be received by the Board of Commissioners of 
Belmont County at the Commissioner's office, located at the Belmont County Courthouse, 101 W. Main Street, St. Clairsville, OH 43950 until 
11:00 a.m. local time March 18, 2026, and then at said office publicly opened and read aloud. 

The Contract Documents, Specifications and Drawings may be examined at the following: 



February 25, 2026	

1.	 Belmont County Commission 
	 Belmont County Courthouse 
	 101 W. Main St. 
	 St. Clairsville, OH 43950 
2.	 Vaughn. Coast & Vaughn, Inc. 
	 154 S. Marietta St. 
	 St Clairsville, OH 43950 
	 740˚695˚7256 
3.	 OVCEC 
	 21 Armory Drive 
	 Wheeling, WV  26003 
	 304-242-0520 
4.	 Builder’s Exchange – Cleveland 
	 9555 Rockside Rd., Suite 300 
	 Cleveland, OH  44125 
	 866-907-6300 
Method of Bidding will be as follows: 

A. LUMP SUM PRICE BID for construction of approximately 3,340 linear feet of 6˚inch HDPE sewage force main installed using 
conventional open-trench installation methods, a combination air release valve assembly, a submersible duplex sewage pump lift 
station and valve vault, a connection into a manhole in Rehm Road, and other appurtenances necessary to complete the PENNWOOD 
LIFT STATION AND FORCE MAIN as described in the Specifications and on the CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS. 

A digital copy of plans, specifications and proposal forms can be obtained from the Engineer, Vaughn, Coast & Vaughn, Inc., 154 South 
Marietta Street, St. Clairsville, Ohio 43950 (740) 695-7256, upon payment of a deposit of $25 (non-refundable). 
Each Bidder must submit with his bid, security in the amount, form and subject to the conditions provided in the Information for Bidders.   
Each Proposal must contain the full name of the party or parties submitting the proposal and all persons interested therein.  If requested, each 
bidder must submit evidence of its experiences on projects of similar size and complexity.  
Bids will be accepted from only those Bidders who are Plan Holders of Record and obtain Documents from the Engineer’s office. 
Domestic steel use requirements as specified in Section 153.011 of the Ohio Revised Code apply to this project.  Copies of Section 153.011 of 
the Revised Code can be obtained from any of the offices of the Department of Administrative Services.  
Bidders shall be compliant with Ohio Revised Code 3517.13. 
All Contractors and subcontractors involved with the project will, to the extent practicable use Ohio Products, materials, services, and labor in 
the implementation of their project.  Additionally, contractor compliance with the equal employment opportunity requirements of Ohio 
Administrative Code Chapter 123, the Governor’s Executive Order of 1972, and Governor’s Executive Order 84-9 shall be required. 
No Bidder may withdraw his bid within 60 days after the actual date of the opening thereof. 
All work done under this contract shall be subject to all Federal Davis Bacon Wage rates and rules. 
	 The Belmont County Commissioners reserve the right to reject any or all Bids, to waive any informalities in the Bids received, and to 
accept any Bid or combination of Bids which is deemed most favorable to the County at the time and under the conditions stipulated 
The Commissioners further declare that they will award the contract for this Project to the lowest and best Bid, which may not necessarily be 
the lowest Bid.  The Specifications contain a Bidder’s Profile designed to gather certain information that may be considered in this regard.  No 
single factor will control the Board’s decision to award, and the Board reserves the right to exercise its full discretion.  
	 No bidder may withdraw his bid within 60 days after the actual date of the opening thereof. 
By order of:	 	 BELMONT COUNTY COMMISSION 
Bids may be sent to:	 	 Belmont County Commission 
	 	 	 	 Belmont County Courthouse 
	 	 	 	 101 W. Main St. 
	 	 	 	 St. Clairsville, OH 43950 
By order of the Board of Commissioners of Belmont County, Ohio 
	 		 	 Bonnie Zuzak /s/	 	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 Bonnie Zuzak, Clerk of the Board	  
Times Leader: To be published 2 times: Monday, March 2, 2026 and Monday, March 9, 2026. 
Please send proof of publication to:	 Belmont County Commission 
	 	 	 	 	 Belmont County Courthouse 
	 	 	 	 	 101 W. Main St. 
	 	 	 	 	 St. Clairsville, OH 43950 
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

	  

	 IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES 
WITH VAUGHN, COAST AND VAUGHN, INC/BLAINE BOOSTER STATION & WATER MAIN 
SUMMIT AVENUE WATER MAIN AND SAND HILL WATER MAIN PROJECTS 

Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli to approve and sign an agreement for engineering services with Vaughn, 
Coast and Vaughn, Inc., in the lump sum fee of $65,000.00 for the design, permitting, preparation of bid documents, bidding and contract 



February 25, 2026	

administration for the Blaine Booster Station & Water Main, Summit Avenue Water Main and Sand Hill Water Main Projects, based upon the 
recommendation of Kelly Porter, Water and Sewer District Director. 
Note: This will be paid for with WWS Capital Improvement N-22 funds. 
	  

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

Kelly Porter, Belmont County Water and Sewer District Director, said the Blaine Booster Station & Water Main upgrade should help the 
pressure issues in the 647 area and let the residents have more consistent service. Summit Avenue and Sand Hill lines will be replaced.  

	 IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES WITH 
VAUGHN, COAST AND VAUGHN, INC/PENNWOOD LIFT STATION AND FORCE MAIN PROJECT 

Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli to approve and sign an agreement for engineering services with Vaughn, 
Coast and Vaughn, Inc., in the lump sum fee of $40,000.00 for the design, permitting, preparation of bid documents, bidding and contract 
administration for the Pennwood Lift Station and Force Main Project, based upon the recommendation of Kelly Porter, Water and Sewer 
District Director. 
Note: This will be paid for with SSD Capital Improvement N-14 funds. 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 



February 25, 2026	

 
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

Kelly Porter, Belmont County Water and Sewer District Director, said Pennwood is a package plant that was installed by the developer in the 
1970’s that has outlived its usefulness. A lift station is the most cost effective. The Engineer’s estimate is $550,000. After the lift station is 
installed an operator or record will not be needed. 
	  
IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 FROM 
BORDER PATROL, LLC/EASTSIDE LIFT STATIONS IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli to approve Change Order No. 2 from Border Patrol, LLC, for the 
Eastside Lift Stations Improvement Project for an increase of $99,539.00 for a new contract total of $1,497,779.00, based upon the 
recommendation of Kelly Porter, Belmont County Water & Sewer District Director. 
Note: This change order is in addition to the original scope and includes the replacement of 1,300 feet of force main at the Days Inn Lift 
Station location and will be paid with ARPA funds and/or Capital Improvement Funds. 



February 25, 2026	

 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

Mr. Porter thanked the Commissioners for their participation on the projects. Approximately $75 million in projects have been done over the 
last 10 years. Mr. Dutton said it takes a lot of money and time to stay on top of things.  

Mr. Dutton said the Mayor of Barnesville is in attendance today. They are working with Barnesville, Guernsey County and Kirkwood Township 
on a water project. The Village of Barnesville will be taking ownership of the lines. Belmont County doesn’t have any lines near the project.  

RECESS 

IN THE MATTER OF ENTERING EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 10:50 A.M. 



February 25, 2026	

Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli to enter executive session with Hannah Warrington, HR Manager, pursuant to 
ORC 121.22(G)(1) Personnel Exception to consider the employment and termination of public employees.  
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

Attorney Jonathan Downes was present (via phone) until 11:30 a.m. 
	  
	 	 	  

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 12:30 P.M. 
Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli to exit executive session at 12:30 p.m. 
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

Mr. Echemann said there is one motion to be considered as a result of executive session. 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE TERMINATION OF BRICE KAPPLER FULL-TIME  
WASTEWATER OPERATOR IN TRAINING/WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT 

Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli to approve the termination of Brice Kappler, full-time Wastewater 
Operator in Training at Belmont County Water and Sewer District, effective February 26, 2026. 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING 
COMMISSIONERS MEETING AT 12:31 P.M. 
Motion made by Mr. Echemann, seconded by Mr. Gianangeli to adjourn the meeting at 12:31 p.m. 
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	  
	 	 	  
	  

	 	 	  
Read, approved and signed this 4th day of March, 2026. 

	 Jerry Echemann /s/	 	 	 	  

	 Vince Gianangeli /s/	 	 	 	  COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

	 Commissioner J. P. Dutton – Absent	 	  

We, Jerry Echemann and  Bonnie Zuzak, President and Clerk respectively of the Board of Commissioners of Belmont County, Ohio, do hereby 
certify the foregoing minutes of the proceedings of said Board have been read, approved and signed as provided for by Sec. 305.11 of the 
Revised Code of Ohio. 

	 Jerry Echemann /s/	 	 	 	 	 PRESIDENT 

	 Bonnie Zuzak /s/	 	 	 	  CLERK


	IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING RECAPITULATION
	OF VOUCHERS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS
	IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $1,826,427.76

